## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI CAUSE NO. 2010-CA-01939

#### MONA CATES

APPELLANT/CROSS APPELLEE

٧.

,

,

**ELIZABETH SWAIN** 

APPELLEE/CROSS APPELLANT

# ON APPEAL FROM THE CHANCERY COURT OF TATE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI, CHANCELLOR PERCY L. LYNCHARD, PRESIDING

# **REPLY AND CROSS APPELLEE BRIEF**

**Oral Argument Requested** 

SUBMITTED BY:

Jonathan S. Masters, Martine Holcomb Dunbar, PA P.O. Drawer 707 Oxford, MS 38665-0707 Telephone: (662) 234-8775 Fax: (662) 238-7552

Pro Hac Vice Robert M. Stephenson Locke Lord Bissell & Liddell LLP 111 South Wacker Drive Chicago, IL 60606 Telephone: (312) 443-0439 Fax: (312) 896-6439

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT/ CROSS APPELLEE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT1
I. MISSISSIPPI LAW REPUDIATES THE HOMOSEXUAL RELATIONSHIP UPON WHICH SWAIN BASES HER CLAIMS FOR RELIEF
II. THE EVIDENCE ADDUCED AT TRIAL FAILS TO SUPPORT SWAIN'S UNJUST ENRICHMENT AWARD
III. THE CHANCERY COURT CORRECTLY DENIED SWAIN'S REQUEST FOR THE IMPOSITION OF A CONSTRUCTIVE AND/OR RESULTING TRUST
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

i

. .

÷

# Page

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

. .

÷ \_

.

.

Allgood v. Allgood, 473 So.2d 416 (Miss. 1985)11
Allred v. Fairchild, 785 So.2d 1064 (Miss. 2001)11
Davis v. Davis, 643 So.2d 931, 935-936 (Miss. 1994)
In the Matter of the Estate of Gates, 876 So.2d 1059 (Miss. App. Ct. 2004)11
In the Matter of the Estate of Hood, 955 So.2d 943 (Miss. Ct. App. 2007)
In the Matter of the Estate of Horrigan, 757 So.2d 165, 170 (Miss. 2000)10, 11
Koval v. Koval, 576 So.2d 134 (Miss. 1991)
McNeil v. Hester, 753 So.2d 1057, 1064 (Miss. 2000)
Nichols v. Funderburk, 881 So.2d 266, 270 (Miss. Ct. App. 2004)
Russell v. Douglas, 138 So.2d 730 (Miss. 1962)
Saulsberry v. Saulsberry, 78 So.2d 758 (Miss. 1955)
Sojourner v. Sojourner, 153 So.2d 803, 807-809 (Miss. 1963)9, 10, 11
Thornhill v. Thornhill, 905 So.2d 747 (Miss. Ct. App. 2004)
Constitution
Article 14 Section 263A2

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Statutes	
Miss. Code Ann. § 79-13-202	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 79-13-306(1)	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 79-13-401(f)	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-1-1(2) (2004)	2
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-1	3
